ADOPTED – MAY 13, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 19

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #17-163 WITH AZARA DRVS HEALTHCARE AND MICHIGAN PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATION TO PURCHASE THE AZARA DRVS PLUG-IN

RESOLUTION #25 – 251

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department’s (ICHD) Community Health Centers (ICHCs) wish to amend Resolution #17-163 with Azara Healthcare and Michigan Primary Care Association (MPCA) to purchase the Azara DRVS Plug-In effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2027 in an amount not to exceed $8,750; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the agreement is $6,250 for Year 1 and $2,500 annually thereafter, which will be covered by ICHC’s quality budget; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the Azara DRVS Plug-In provides integration between Azara DRVS (population management software) and ICHC’s Electronic Health Records (EHR), NextGen; and

WHEREAS, the integration affords providers and support staff direct access to Azara DRVS data (e.g. patient visit alerts, open referrals, care management, etc.) in NextGen through built-in web applications; and

WHEREAS, single sign-on capabilities enhance and streamline access for providers and support staff, and increase workflow efficiencies while allowing for timely patient care follow-up; and

WHEREAS, recommended by MPCA, Azara Healthcare is ICHC’s current vendor for data reporting and visualization and is therefore the preferred solution and service vendor; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham CHC Board of Directors and the Medical Health Officer recommend that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize amending Resolution #17-163 with Azara DRVS Healthcare and MPCA, effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2027 in an amount not to exceed $8,750.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending the Resolution #17-163 to authorize an agreement with Azara DRVS Healthcare and MPCA, effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2027 in an amount not to exceed $8,750.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the cost of the agreement is $6,250 for Year 1 and $2,500 annually thereafter, which will be covered by ICHC’s quality budget.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Willis, Ruest, Schafer

          Nays:  None   

Absent:  Tennis, Trubac, Morgan
 Approved 05/05/25 

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Ruest 
 Approved 05/07/25
